

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/13/2019 12:41 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96777-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN ALAN WHITAKER,

Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ADAM CORNELL
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY 1

II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. DURESS IS NOT A DEFENSE WHEN THE CHARGED
 OFFENSE IS MURDER. THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT CHARGED
 WITH KIDNAPPING, AND WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A DURESS
 DEFENSE. 3

 B. NEITHER JUROR MISCONDUCT NOR THE
 CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE COURT DISMISSING
 JUROR 2 RAISE A SIGNFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION.
 8

 C. PROSECUTOR ERROR DID NOT PREJUDICE THE
 DEFENDANT. 13

 D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN
 IT ADMITTED LIMITED AUTOPSY PHOTOS. 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Morgan v. Briney</u> , 200 Wn. App. 380, 403 P.3d 86 (2017).....	9
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 431 P.3d 117 (2018)	5, 6
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	12
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	7
<u>State v. Crenshaw</u> , 98 Wn.2d 789, 659 P.2d 488 (1983).....	15
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 73 (2005).....	9
<u>State v. Forsyth</u> , 13 W. App. 133, 533 P.3d 847 (1975).....	10
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 430 P.3d 637 (2018)	7
<u>State v. Kincaid</u> , 103 Wn.2d 304, 692 P.2d 823 (1985).....	4, 5, 6
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	11
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)	15
<u>State v. Siers</u> , 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012)	6
<u>State v. Staley</u> , 123 Wn.2d 795, 872 P.2d 506 (1994).....	8
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	10, 11
<u>State v. Whitaker</u> , 133 Wn. App. 199, 135 P.3d 923 (2006).....	1
<u>State v. Whitaker</u> , 429 P.3d 512 (2018)	1
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....	11
<u>State v. Yonker</u> , 133 Wn. App. 627, 137 P.3d 888 (2006).....	10

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. 99, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013).....	5
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	5
<u>United States v. Dinitz</u> , 424 U.S. 600, 96 S.Ct. 1075, 47 L.Ed.2d 267 (1976).....	12

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment.....	5
Sixth Amendment.....	4, 5, 7, 8

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.16.060	4, 6
RCW 9A.16.060(3).....	4
RCW 10.95.020.....	5, 6

COURT RULES

CrR 6.15..... 10
RAP 13.4(1) 14
RAP 13.4(2) 14
RAP 13.4(3) 14
RAP 13.4(b)(1) 4
RAP 13.4(b)(3) 4, 7
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 13
